No. 523, A.]

[Published August 20, 1953.

CHAPTER 622

AN ACT to create 176.05 (4m) of the statutes, relating to retail "Class C" intoxicating liquor license in first class cities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

176.05 (4m) of the statutes is created to read:

176.05 (4m) "CLASS C" LICENSES IN FIRST CLASS CITIES. In cities of the first class a retail "Class C" license may be issued which shall permit the holder thereof to sell, deal and traffic in intoxicating liquors for consumption off and on the licensed premises. The fee for each such license shall be \$2,000. All the provisions of this chapter relating to retail "Class A" and retail "Class B" intoxicating liquor licenses and the selling, dealing and trafficking in intoxicating liquor thereunder shall apply to retail "Class C" liquor licenses and the selling, dealing and trafficking in intoxicating liquor thereunder. For the purposes of s. 176.05 (21) a "Class C" license shall be counted as a "Class B" intoxicating liquor license.

Approved July 23, 1953.